
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Tuesday, 17 September 2019 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 25 September 2019 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Heyse 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Howgate 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 18 June 2019. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Grant Thornton - The Audit Findings for Torbay Council (To Follow) 
 To consider the report on the above. 

 
6.   Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 

2018/2019 
(To Follow) 

 To consider a report that seeks approval of the Council’s Statement 
of Accounts for 2018/2019. 
 

7.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2019/20 (Pages 7 - 19) 
 To consider a report that reviews the Treasury Management 

activities during the first part of 2019/20. 
 

   



(3) 

8.   Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification - Financial Year 2017/18 (Pages 20 - 25) 
 To receive an update on the above. 

 
9.   Corporate Fraud Update (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
10.   Performance and Risk Report Quarter 1 2019/20 (Pages 26 - 47) 
 To note the Quarter 1 Performance and Risk report. 

 
11.   Planned Audit Fee for 2019/20 (Pages 48 - 50) 
 To note the letter setting out the audit fee for 2019/20. 

 
12.   Whistleblowing Complaints (Pages 51 - 52) 
 To note the report. 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

18 June 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Dart, Heyse, Hill, Howgate, Loxton, O'Dwyer and Bye 
 
 

 
178. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Loxton was elected Chairman for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year. 
 
 Councillor Loxton in the Chair. 
 

179. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor Heyse was appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year. 
 

180. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Bye instead of Councillor Kennedy. 
 

181. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 26 March 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

182. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Members noted the Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee and discussed 
the benefits of recruiting an Independent Person to provide continuity following an 
election. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Head of Governance prepare a person specification and advert to recruit 
an Independent Person. 
 

183. Annual Audit Report 2018-19  
 
Members noted the Annual Audit Report for 2018-19.  The Head of the Devon 
Audit Partnership informed Members that the Internal Audit Plan for 2018-19 was 
presented and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2018.  The Annual 
Audit Report being considered by Members reviewed the work undertaken by 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 18 June 2019 
 

 

Internal Audit during 2018-19 and provided an opinion on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment. 
 
The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership advised that based on the work 
performed and Internal Audit’s experience from previous years, the Head of 
Internal Audit’s Opinion was one of ‘limited assurance’ on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of much of the Authority’s internal control framework.  The exception 
being the Corporate Directorate where the Head of Internal Audit was able to 
provide ‘Substantial Assurance’.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership 
explained that there were some fundamental weaknesses found by Internal Audit 
with management putting in place plans to address the issues identified. 
 
The Interim Director of Place briefed Members on the fundamental weaknesses 
within his Directorate and responded to Members questions. 
 

184. Annual Governance Statement 2018/2019  
 
Members considered a report that set out the Annual Governance Statement.  
Members were advised that the Annual Governance Statement provided the 
opportunity for the organisation to review its processes, controls and objectives 
and to provide assurance to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the 
reliability of its statement of accounts and the probity of its operations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That subject to the following amendments: 
 

a) the section titled ‘Partnership Working’ being amended to make reference to 
the Local Enterprise Partnership; 

 
b) the section titled ‘Taking informed and transparent decisions which are 

subject to effective scrutiny and managing risk’ being amended to include 
details of the Investment and Regeneration Committee including the 
requirement of the Investment and Regeneration Strategy to seek due 
diligence on investments; and 

 
c) reference being made in respect of TOR2. 

 
The draft Annual Governance Statement for 2018/2019 be agreed and 
forwarded to the External Auditors for comment; and 

 
ii) That the final Annual Governance Statement be presented to the Audit 

Committee when it considers the Statement of Accounts. 
 

185. Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19  
 
The Committee considered a report that provided details of the performance of the 
Treasury Management function in supporting the provision of Council services in 
2018/19 through management of cash flow, debt and investment operations and 
the effective control of the associated risk. 

Page 5



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 18 June 2019 
 

 

 
The Head of Finance highlighted to Members: 
 

 New borrowing of £33 million taken to fund the Capital Investment Fund 
and Capital Plan; 

 Capital Financing Requirement fully funded at year end; 

 Reduction in the overall average borrowing rate to 3.29% 

 Annual investment rate achieved exceeded the market benchmark. 
 
Members resolved: 
 
i) that the Treasury Management decisions made during 2018/19, as set out in 

the submitted report be noted; and 
 
ii) that the performance against the approved Prudential and Treasury Indicators 

as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report be noted. 
 

186. Corporate Performance Report: Quarter 4 2018/19  
 
Members received and noted the Corporate Performance Report for quarter four.  
The Head of Information Governance and Data Protection Officer drew Members 
attention to a number of areas including agency staff costs and handling of stage 
one complaints. 
 

187. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on the progress made by Grant 
Thornton to deliver their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.  The 
report also included a summary of emerging national issues and developments 
that were relevant to the Council. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



 

 
 
 
Meeting:  Audit Committee Date:  25th September 2019 

Council  24th October 2019 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards in Torbay 
 
Report Title:  Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2019/20  
 
Is the decision a key decision? No  
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  Immediate 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Councillor Darren Cowell, 

Darren.Cowell@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, 

pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1.  Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with a review of Treasury Management activities 

during the first part of 2019/20.  The Treasury function aims to support the provision 
of all Council services through management of the Council’s cash flow and debt & 
investment operations. 

 
1.2 The key points in the Treasury Management review are as follows: 

 

 New borrowing of £32million taken in year to date (as at early September 
2019) 

 Substantial increases approved to the Capital Plan for the Torbay Economic 
Growth Fund (£100k) and Investment & Regeneration Fund (increased by 
£100k) but with spending assumed in later years 

 Re-profiling of capital expenditure reducing the overall borrowing need in 
2019/20 but no change to the approved borrowing limits 

 Total borrowing currently over-borrowed ahead of completion of Investment 
Fund acquisitions. Primary strategy of internal borrowing remains in place. 

 Revised interest rate forecast with delayed rise in Bank Rate. 

 Investment performance exceeding the Benchmark 
 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 The preparation of a mid-year review on the performance of the treasury 

management function forms part of the minimum formal reporting arrangements 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

Darren.Cowell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


required by the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management. 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
 Audit Committee 
 
3.1 that the Audit Committee provide any comments and/or recommendations on 

the Treasury Management decisions made during the first part of 2019/20. 
 

Council 
 

3.2 that the Treasury Management decisions made during the first part of 2019/20 
as detailed in this report be noted. 

 
4. Background Information 
 
4.1 The original Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20 was approved by Council 

on 7th February 2019. 
 
4.2 The Council defines its treasury management activities as: 
 

“The management of the authority’s investments and cash flows, it’s 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control 
of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks”. 

 
4.3 This report is in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (revised 2017). 

 
4.4 This mid-year review has been prepared in compliance with the CIPFA Code of 

Practice and covers the following: 
 

 Economic and Interest Rate update; 
 Review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement an
[...]
le: Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification - Financial Year 2017/18 
 
Wards Affected: 

 
All Wards 

  

To: Audit Committee On:  25 September 2019 
    
Contact Officer: Tara Harris 
 Telephone: 01803 208074 
  E.mail: Tara.Harris@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 Housing Benefit is a means-tested benefit that helps households on low incomes pay 

rent. The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) is responsible for setting the 
primary legislation governing Housing Benefit, which covers policy and entitlement rules. 
 

1.2 In turn local authorities have a statutory duty to undertake the day-to-day administration 
and payment of Housing Benefit.  The administration costs and payments are then 
reclaimed as “subsidy” from DWP. 

 

1.3 The amount of subsidy to be reclaimed by the authority is submitted to DWP during the 
April following the previous financial year, which is then subject to certification by the 
reporting accountant. 

 

1.4 The certification process aims to ensure that subsidy claims are fairly stated and 
provides assurance that the scheme is being administered correctly.  It also encourages 
local authorities to improve accuracy and reduce official error. 
 

1.5 The methodology and sample sizes are prescribed by DWP. Neither the authority nor 
reporting accountant (Grant Thornton) has discretion over how this methodology is 
applied. 
 

1.6 The total subsidy claimed for Rent Allowance (private sector) and Rent Rebates 
(temporary accommodation) for 2017/18 was £60,452,407. 
 

1.7 The certification process identified error with a number of earned income calculations 
detailed in this report and as a consequence the claim was financially qualified, resulting 
in a potential loss in subsidy to the Local Authority of £475,282. 

 

1.8 As a result of engagement with DWP and further testing by the auditors, the Reporting 
Accountant indicated on 30 August 2019, that full subsidy will be granted and that 
£475,282 will be reimbur
[...]
 £203,230 
 
Revised Subsidy Calculation (subject to approval by DWP) 
LA Error Upper Threshold  £320,274 
LA Error Lower Threshold  £284,688 
 
Total is below both LA Error Upper and Lower Thresholds, as a result full subsidy is due.  
 

Page 25



1 

 

 

Performance and Risk Report  

Quarter 1 2019/20 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is an interim report based on the priorities within the Cabinet’s Work Programme.  The performance indicators and risks 
from the 2018/2019 Performance and Risk Report have been mapped against these priorities.   
 
As the new Corporate Plan is developed, so too will the Performance and Risk Framework.  That Framework will enable the 
Council’s leadership to effectively measure its performance against its priorities and to manage the risks that it faces.   

 

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 10



2 

 

 

Work Programme Priority 1:  Thriving People and Communities 
 

Ensuring that all activities of the Council are focused upon turning the tide on poverty, and that the Bay’s children have high aspirations and the 
opportunity to reach their full potential.  Where all of our residents are healthy, safe, resilient and self-sufficient and where they have access to 
good quality homes, which are affordable and meet their needs; they have access to quality jobs whilst living in a community which is vibrant and 
attractive. 
 

Partnership Work Programme Headline Action Cabinet Portfolio Achievement / Progress 

1.1 Develop a Council-wide action plan to turn 
the tide on poverty, deprivation and 
vulnerability  
 

All Portfolios A briefing report on the work currently being undertaken across the Council to address issues 
of poverty, deprivation and vulnerability is scheduled to be considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board in September 2019. 
 
At that stage, it is expected that the Board will determine the scope of a Turning the Tide on 
Poverty Task Force.  Work will then be undertaken during the Autumn with a report back to 
Cabine
[...]
 in place.  

Tara Harris 

  

High 
(20) 

PACR01 Increased 
demand for 
Children's 
Services 

The number of children looked after by 
the Local Authority continues to 
increase placing pressure on the 
service and budget. Increased demand 
could impact upon the council's ability 
to meet statutory timescales for the 
completion of assessments and 
meetings such as child protection case 
conferences.  

5 - Almost 
certain 

4 - Major There continues to be high numbers of children in care but 
it has stabilised for the recent period to around 355 - 360. 
The indications are that due to high levels of work within 
legal proceedings, this pressure will continue. The high 
levels of children in care historically combined with 
continued growth, lack of sufficiency in low cost 
placements and continued referrals within the system of 
complex child protection resulting from long term neglect 
and system failure, will impact on the budget increases 
further. 

Anne 
Osborne 

  

Medium 
to High 
(12) 

PACR02 Failure to deliver 
the Children's 
Services post 
OfSTED 
Improvement 
Plan 

Inspection judgement that Children's 
Services and the TSCB are inadequate. 
Hampshire continue as the 
improvement partner. Rate of 
improvement means the council is at 
risk of not providing the services of the 
quality at which our clients should 
expect from us and there is a risk that 
we fail to appropriately safeguard 
children.  
 

3 - 
Possible 

4 - Major High levels of activity is supported by the Transformation 
Team but the continued increase in case work complexity 
and vacancies, has meant that achieving the required 
improvements in practice remains slow. 

Anne 
Osborne 

  

P
age 29

http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=489
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=489
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=489
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=489
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=4
[...]
p-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=506
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=506


6 

 

 

Thriving People and Communities: Risks 

  

High 
(16) 

PVAR01 Future 
Negotiations of 
Adult Social Care 
Risk Share 

Failure to reach agreement would 
mean the council have to return ASC 
provision to the council with high spend 
and staffing bill. 
 

4 - Likely 4 - Major   Jo Williams 

  

Medium 
(9) 

PVAR02 Ability to deliver a 
diverse care 
market 

Failure to have a diverse care market 
means that clients may not receive the 
good quality services to meet their 
needs, especially those with learning 
disabilities / mental health issues.  
 

3 - 
Possible 

3 - 
Moderate 

  Jo Williams 

 
Medium 
(6) 

PVAR03 National Green 
Paper to change 
ASC Policy 

The paper will set out plans for how 
government proposes to improve care 
and support for older people and 
tackle the challenge of an ageing 
population, this paper could impact on 
the services we have to provide. 
 

3 - 
Possible 

2 - Minor   Jo Williams 

  

Medium 
(8) 

PVAR04 DoLS 
noncompliance 
and legal 
challenge 

Noncompliance to and any legal 
challenge in respect of Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards which could 
significantly impact on the Council's 
budget and services. 
 

4 - Likely 2 - Minor   Jo Williams 

  

Medium 
(6) 

PVAR05 Failure to provide 
coherent cross 
agency solution 
for clients with 
multiple and / or 
complex needs 
 

Clients with multiple complex needs 
should be receiving cross agency 
solutions which are coherent and 
meet their needs. 

2 - Unlikely 3 - 
Moderate 

  Jo Williams 

  

P
age 31

http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=500
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=500
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=500
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=500
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=507
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=507
h
[...]
 of opted- in local government bodies from 2018/19.   

For opted- in bodies PSAA's responsibilities also include setting fees and monitoring the quality of 

auditors' work. Further information on PSAA and its responsibilities are available on the PSAA website. 

All grant work, including housing benefit certification, falls outside the PSAA contract, as PSAA no longer 

has the power to make appointments for assurance on grant claims and returns. Any assurance 

engagements will therefore be subject to separate engagements agreed between the grant-paying body, 

the Council and ourselves and separate fees agreed with the Council. 

Scale fee 

PSAA published the 2019/20 scale fees for opted-in bodies at the end of March 2019, following a 

consultation process.  Individual scale fees have been maintained at the same level as in 2018/19, 

unless there were specific circumstances which required otherwise. Further details are set out on the 

PSAA website. The Council's scale fee for 2019/20 has been set by PSAA at £78,581 which is the same 

as in 2018/19.    

PSAA prescribes that 'scale fees are based on the expectation that audited bodies are able to provide 

the auditor with complete and materially accurate financial statements, with supporting working papers, 

within agreed timeframes'.  

The audit planning process for 2019/20, including the risk assessment, will continue as the year 

progresses and fees will be reviewed and updated as necessary as our work progresses. 

Scope of the audit fee 

There are no changes to the overall work programme for audits of local government audited bodies for 

2019/20.  Under the provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office 

(NAO) is responsible for publishing the statutory Code of Audit Practice and guidance for auditors. 

Mr M Phillips 

Head of Finance 

Torbay Council 

Castle Circus 

Torquay 
TQ1 1DR 

18 April 2019 

 

Page 48

Agenda Item 11

http://www.psaa.co.uk/about-us/what-we-do/
http://www.psaa.co.uk/about-us/what-we-do/
https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-fees/2019-20-audit-fee-scale/
https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-fees/2019-20-audit-fee-scale/


 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP. 2 

Audits of the accounts for 2019/20 will be undertaken under this Code. Further information on the NAO 

Code and guidance is available on the NAO website. 

The scale fee covers: 

• our audit of your financial statements; 

• our work to reach a conclusion on the economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources 

(the value for money conclusion); and 

• our work on your whole of government accounts return (if applicable). 

PSAA will agree fees for considering objections from the point at which auditors accept an objection as 

valid, or any special investigations, as a variation to the scale fee. 

Value for Money conclusion 

The Code requires us to consider whether the Council has put in place proper arrangements for 

securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. This is known as the Value for 

Money (VfM) conclusion. 

The NAO issued its latest guidance for auditors on value for money work in November 2017. The 

guidance states that for local government bodies, auditors are required to give a conclusion on whether 

the Council has put proper arrangements in place. 

The NAO guidance identifies one single criterion for auditors to evaluate: 

In all significant respects, the audited body had proper arrangements to ensure it took properly informed 

decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local 

people.  

Billing schedule 

Fees will be billed as follows: 

Main Audit fee £ 

September 2019 19,646 

December 2019 19,645 

March 2020 19,645 

June 2020 19,645 

Total 78,581 

 

Outline audit timetable 

We will undertake our audit planning and interim audit procedures in November 2019 to March 2020. 

Upon completion of this phase of our work we will issu
[...]
urance regional lead partner, 

via jon.roberts@uk.gt.com. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

Barrie Morris 

Engagement Lead 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

 

 

Page 50



 

 
 
Meeting:  Audit Committee  Date:  25 September 2019 
 
Wards Affected:  All  
 
Report Title: Overview of Investigations 
 
Is the decision a key decision?   No  
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  n/a  
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Director of Corporate Services 
and Operations, 01803 207160, anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Introduction  

 
1.1.1 Following previous debate within Audit Committee, it was agreed that a high level overview 

will be given to Audit Committee of any alleged fraud by staff or alleged financial 

irregularities.  

 
1.2 Exempt Appendix 1, sets out such an overview. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 To provide a greater level of detail to Audit Committee.  
 

3. Recommendation (s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 That Audit Committee note the contents of Exempt Appendix 1, and give consideration to 
any further information or action that they require.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 12



Document is Restricted

Page 52

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 1By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2019/20
	TM Mid Year Review 2019-20 Appendix 1
	TM Mid Year Review 2019-20 Appendix 2

	8 Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification - Financial Year 2017/18
	10 Performance and Risk Report Quarter 1 2019/20
	11 Planned Audit Fee for 2019/20
	12 Whistleblowing Complaints
	Whistleblowing Exempt Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

25 September 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Hill, Howgate, Kennedy, O'Dwyer, Doggett and Long 

 

 
188. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillors Doggett and Long instead of Councillors Heyse and Dart. 
 

189. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 18 June 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

190. Grant Thornton - The Audit Findings for Torbay Council  
 
Members considered and noted a report that highlighted the key issues regarding 
the Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019.  Sarah 
Ironmonger, Key Audit Partner, Mark Bartlett, Manager, Grant Thornton outlined 
the submitted report.  Sarah informed Members that they conducted their on 
examination of the Council’s financial statements during August instead of June 
and would give their audit opinion before the audit deadline of 30 September, due 
to resourcing constraints within Grant Thornton.  
 
The examination did not identify any adjustments affecting the Council’s financial 
statements that have resulted in an adjustment to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement, and they had not needed to exercise any of their statutory 
powers.  Sarah advised that she anticipated issuing an unqualified audit opinion 
following today’s Audit Committee meeting on the Council’s financial statements. 
 
Sarah further explained that as the Council’s external auditors they proposed to 
give a qualified ‘except for’ value for money (VFM) conclusion, on the Council’s 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its 
resources, except for in relation to understanding and using appropriate and 
reliable financial and performance information to support informed decision making 
and performance management and for planning. Organising and developing the 
workforce effectively to deliver strategic priorities.  This was due to Children 
Service’s being rated as inadequate by Ofsted. 
 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 September 2019 
 

 

191. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2018/2019  
 
Members considered a report that sought approval of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 by a committee of the Council before 
30 July 2019.  The Head of Finance, Martin Phillips, informed Members that the 
accounts show a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council’s income 
and expenditure for the year 2018/19 and its assets and liabilities as at 31 March 
2019 in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that Audit Committee having reviewed the accounts including the significant 

accounting policies and considered the External Auditor’s report and 
opinion on the Accounts, approve the Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement 2018/19 (attached at Appendix 2 to the submitted 
report); and 

 
(ii) that the Letter of Representation (attached at Appendix 1 to the submitted 

report) be approved. 
 

192. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2019/20  
 
Members considered and noted a report that provided a review of Treasury 
Management activities during the first part of 2019/20.  The Head of Finance, 
Martin Phillips, informed Members that the Treasury function aims to support the 
provision of all Council services through management of the Council’s cash flow, 
debt and investment operations. 
 
The Head of Finance referred to the following key points of the Treasury 
Management review: 

 

 New borrowing of £32million taken in year to date (as at early 
September 2019); 

 Substantial increases approved to the Capital Plan for the Torbay 
Economic Growth Fund (£100m) and Investment & Regeneration 
Fund (increased by £100m) but with spending assumed in later years; 

 Re-profiling of capital expenditure reducing the overall borrowing need 
in 2019/20 but no change to the approved borrowing limits; 

 Total borrowing currently over-borrowed ahead of completion of 
Investment Fund acquisitions. Primary strategy of internal borrowing 
remains in place; 

 Revised interest rate forecast with delayed rise in Bank Rate; and 

 Investment performance exceeding the Benchmark. 
 
Members discussed the governance in connection with investment decisions and 
suggested the benefit of reviewing the value of our investment assets in light of 
Brexit and bringing an update on investments to the next meeting. 
 
 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 September 2019 
 

 

193. Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification - Financial Year 2017/18  
 
The Audit Committee considered and noted a report which provided details of the 
Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification for 2017/2018.  Housing Benefits was a 
means-tested benefit that helps households on low incomes pay rent.  This was 
administered by local authorities who undertake the day-to-day administration and 
payment which was then reclaimed as a subsidy from the Department to Work and 
Pensions.  The total subsidy claimed for Rent Allowance (private sector) and Rent 
Rebates (temporary accommodation) for 2017/18 was £60,452,407. 
 
The certification process identified error with a number of earned income 
calculations detailed in the submitted report and as a consequence the claim was 
financially qualified, resulting in a potential loss in subsidy to the Local Authority of 
£475,282, however, following engagement with the DWP and further testing it was 
agreed that the full subsidy would be granted.  The total subsidy claimed for Rent 
Allowance (private sector) and Rent Rebates (temporary accommodation) for 
2017/18 was £60,452,407. 
 
Members acknowledged the hard work of the Benefits Team in managing large 
complex caseloads and that this was the first time this type of error had been 
found.  A peer review had identified a number of current good working practices 
and minor changes had been made to reduce the likelihood of this type of error 
being made in the future. 
 

194. Corporate Fraud Update  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on the work undertaken by the 
Corporate Counter Fraud Officer.  Work has continued to be concentrated on the 
Council’s income to ensure the collection fund is maximised and accurate with an 
emphasis on prevention.  Council Tax and Business Rates remained the highest 
area of risk from fraud for the Council.  Work of the team has resulted in over 
£500k being identified. 
 
The Council was one of six pilot authorities in the South West who matched 
Business Rates data against alcohol licenses, food registrations, creditors 
standing data, residential care homes and the business rates charge bases of 
other Local Authorities which resulted in identifying over £304k in small business 
rates fraud.  This initiative was now being offered nationally. 
 
(Note:  Councillors Doggett, Hill and Long left the meeting during discussion of this 
item.) 
 

195. Performance and Risk Report Quarter 1 2019/20  
 
Members noted the Corporate Performance Report for quarter 1 for 2019/2020.  
Member’s attention was drawn to: 
 

 increased demand for Children’s Services; 

 number of children looked after; 

 child protection plans; 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 September 2019 
 

 

 % of children having an initial child protection conference within 15 days; 

 recruitment and retention of social workers; 

 future negotiations of adult social care risk share; 

 number of people on housing waiting list and in temporary accommodation; 

 waste and recycling; and 

 variance to the budget in year and risks to future budget. 
 
The Committee noted that this was an interim performance report based on the 
priorities of the Partnership and that future reports would be developed around the 
key themes of the Corporate Plan, once approved.  A separate report would be 
circulated to the Committee on complaints in order to raise awareness of this area.  
It was agreed that members of the Committee would raise with the Chairman any 
specific areas of performance they wished to consider at the next meeting. 
 
Members discussed issues in connection with the forthcoming Ofsted update visit 
and overspend in Children’s Services and questioned if the quarter 2 budget 
monitoring report could be considered at this next meeting together with the 
Ofsted report, if this was deemed an appropriate forum for presentation by the 
Director of Children’s Services. 
 

196. Planned Audit Fee for 2019/20  
 
Members noted the 2019/20 Planned Audit Fee Letter which set out the scale of 
fee’s which were determined by the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA).  The PSAA prescribed scale of fee’s are based on the expectation that 
audited bodies are able to provide the auditor with complete, materially accurate 
financial statements, with supporting working papers, within agreed timescales. 
  
Members noted that the fee for 2019/20 was the same as the fee for 2018/19 (i.e. 
£78,581). 
 

197. Whistleblowing Complaints  
 
Members noted the report and exempt appendix.  Arising from the discussion of 
this item, the Committee requested the Head of Finance to consider adding work 
around procurement fraud to the Corporate Fraud Work Programme with support 
from Internal Audit. 
 
(Note:  prior to consideration of the item in Minute 197, the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that exempt information (as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) was likely to be disclosed. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


